(a) Insert full name(s) and

SATURDAY

- to searchers of the public record

Rule 2.25 ‘
- The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s
proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Form 2.16B(Scot)

R2.25

Name of Company

John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited

Company number

SCO080607

address{es) of
administrator(s) ABI0 1JB.

We, Blair Carnegie Nimmo and Geoffrey Isaac Jacobs, both of KPMG LLP, 37 Albyn Place, Aberdeen,

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 4 December 2014

. 74 ',/ :
Signed ﬁj{é’,’l

#Joint Administrator

Dated 4 December 2014

Contaét Details:

Suzanne Hamilton

You de not have 10 give any contact information in

he b ite but if you do, it will help Compani
L D B O e e | KPMGLLP, 37 Albyn Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1JB

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that yoo give will be visible

Tel 01224 551000

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completsd and signed this form please send it to the Regismar of Companies at:
Companies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EHI 2EB
. : "y
*S3M53POJ* DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2 .
SCT #497 .

06/12/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

22




John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
5 December 2014

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M
Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 & Rule 2.25 of the
Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986
(both as amended)

5 December 2014

KPMG LLP
5 December 2014
This report contains 30 Pages

Res/ss/sh/jmh

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 1




colic

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
5 December 2014

Notice: About these Proposals

These Proposals have been prepared by Blair Carnegie Nimmo and Geoffrey Isaac
Jacobs, the Joint Administrators of John M Henderson & Co Limited and John M
Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited solely to comply with their statutory duty under
Paragraph 49, Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a
statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the administration order, and
for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any
other purpose, or in any other context.

These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are
not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or
any financial interest in John M Henderson & Co Limited and John M Henderson &

Co (Holdings) Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these Proposals are illustrative only
and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcome for creditors.

Any person who chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context
other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their
own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assurme
any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these Proposals.

Blair Carnegie Nimmo is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of Scotland.

Geoffrey Isaac Jacobs is authorised to act as an msolvency practitioner by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of Scotland.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for John M Henderson & Co Limited and John
M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited and contract without personal liability. The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of these Proposals or the conduct of the

administration.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 2




~AAH,
John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
S December 2014
Contents
1 Glossary 5
2 Introduction 6

3 Statement of prior professional relationship 7
4 Statutory and other information 7
5 Receipts and payments 7
6 Backgroun‘d and events leading up to the appointment 7
7 Purpose of the administration and proposal for

achieving this objective 8
8 Events following the appointment and expected future

actions 9
9 Amounts payable to secured creditors, preferential

creditors and the floating charge holder 12
10 Summary of and commentary ubon the Statement of

Affairs 13
11  Prescribed part of the Company’s net property pursuant

to Section 176A of the Act 13
12  Dividend prospects for creditors 14
13  Creditors meetings 14
14  Administrators’ Proposals 14
15  Costs of realisation 17
16 Directors’ conduct 18

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 3




s

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Adminisiration

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
5 December 2014

Appendices

1 . Statutory and other information
Receipts and payments account

Estimated Statement of Affairs, including List of Creditors

e W N

Analysis of Administrators’ time costs and disbursements

See Notice: Abour these Proposals. All rights reserved. 4




1

oo

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited

- both in Administration
Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP

5 December 2014

Glossary
Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Administrators Blair Carnegie Nimmo and Geoffrey Isaac Jacobs of KPMG
LLP
Bank HSBC Bank Plc
Bellshelf Bellshelf (113) Limited

Companies / the Group

-Court

Directors

Holdings
IMH

Property

RPO

Rules

John M Henderson & Co Limited and John M Henderson &
Co (Holdings) Limited.

Court of Session.

Alistair Lauchlan
Gary McCombie
Andrew Lauchlan

John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited.
John M Henderson & Co Limited

Sir William Smith Road, Kirkton Industrial Estate, Arbroath
DD1 3RD

Redundancy Payments Office

The Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 (as amended)

The references in these Proposals to Sections, Paragraphs or Rules are to the Insolvency
Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986 (as amended) respectively.

This document in its entirety constitutes the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals. A
summary list of the proposals is shown in section 14.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 5




: John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
5 December 2014

Introduction

We, Blair Carnegie Nimmo and Geoffrey Isaac Jacobs of KPMG LLP, were appointed
Administrators of John M Henderson & Co Limited and John M Henderson & Co
(Holdings) Limited on 24 October 2014 by the Companies. _ '

In accordance with Paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the functions of the
Administrators may be exercised by either of or both of the Administrators.

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule 31 of the Act we set out below our report L0
the creditors of the Companies, together with our proposals for achieving the purpose of
the administrations and for the conduct of the administrations. -

The repont also includes certain information which is required to be provided to creditors
in accordance with Rule 2.25 (1) of the Rules.

A copy of these Proposals will be laid before a meeting of the creditors of Holdings at
10:00am on Friday, 19 December 2014 at 37 Albyn Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1JB and the
creditors of JMH at 11:00am on Friday, 19 December 2014 at 37 Albyn Place, Aberdeen,

AB10 1JB.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 6




o

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
5 December 2014

Statement of prioi' professional relationship

The Administrators have a prior relationship with the Companies to the extent that KPMG
LLP was instructed by the Bank primarily to carry out an independent business review and
cash flow review. We were subsequently engaged to explore sale, investment and other
options however, the assignment did not progress to any significant degree whatsoever.

The Administrators have fully considered the relevant guide to professional conduct and
ethics as issued by the regulatory bodies and are satisfied that the existence of this prior
relationship does not create any conflict of interest or threat to independence as office
helders.

Statutory and other information

A summary of the statutory and other relevant information relating to the Companies is set
out in Appendix 1.

Receipts and payments

A copy of our receipts and payments account from the date of appointment to 2 December
2014 is enclosed at Appendix 2 for both Companies. This indicates that funds on hand
currently amount to £63,435 within JMH and £nil within Holdings.

These funds are subject to the costs of the administration and asset realisation process.
Background and events leading up to the appointment

Background

JMH was established in 1866 and was incorporated as a limited company on 23 February
1924,

JMH initially traded from premises in Aberdeen before expanding its operations to larger
premises in Arbroath in around 1985. At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, IMH
was trading from leased premises at Sir William Smith Road, Kirkton Industrial Estate,

Arbroath, DD11 3RD.

JMH provided a range of services to both the Steel and Oil and Gas Industries, specialising
in the design, manufacture and installation of Coke oven machinery to a global customer
base. These products included Charge Cars, Pusher Machines, Transfer Cars and Waterjet

Door Cleaners.

JMH also offered a complete and bespoke manufacturing service to the Oil and Gas

Industry, ranging from design, fabrication, machining, fiting, assembly and installation.

At the date of Administration, JMH had 95 employees.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 7




6.2

6.3

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
5 December 2014

Holdings was incorporated on 27 October 1982. Its principal activity was to hold shares in
its subsidiary, JMH and to also hold the property at Sir William Smith Road, Kirkton
Industrial Estate, Arbroath, DD11 3RD, which was leased to JMH. :

Given the nature of its business, Holdings did not actively trade and had no employees.

Events leading up to Insolvency

A downturn in the Group's key markets led to reductions in orders being obtained,

" culminating in a significant reduction in turnover over a prolonged period. This, combined

with difficulties being experienced on large foreign contracts in the steel part of the
business, had resulted in further losses being incurred which in turn led to considerable
cash flow pressure for the Group.

Reasons for insolvency

The directors proactively implemented a number of restructurings - both financial and
operational - which involved additional share capital being injected and the introduction of
an operational consultant. Unfortunately, despite these actions, significant orders were not -

achieved and losses continued to ensue which led to the Directors concluding that they had
no option other than to seek the appointment of administrators.

Purpose of the administration and proposal for achieving
this objective

In accordance with Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act the Administrators have the
following hierarchy of objectives. In order these are:-

a. rescuing the Companies as a going concerm; or

b. achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Companies were wound up (without first being in administration); or

c. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The Administrators concluded that objective (b) was the most viable for the Companies.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 8




8.1

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
5 December 2014

Events following the appointment and expected future
actions

Initial review

Overview

Immediately following our appointment we assessed the financial and operational position
of the Companies to determine the appropriate strategy which would maximise realisations
for the benefit of all creditors.

At the time of our appointment, there was minimal work in progress with operations having
wound down considerably. In the absence of ongoing work, it was clear that it would not
be possible to continue trading the business of JMH whilst a buyer for a going concern sale
was sought.

It was therefore necessary that JMH should cease to trade with immediate effect. Even
although trading ceased, we took immediate steps to try and safeguard the business and
secure a sale by implementing an accelerated marketing process as explained further below.

We also immediately took steps to secure and insure the assets of the Companies.

Employees

Shortly following our appointment, we addressed the workforce of IMH and 89 of the 95
employees were made redundant with immediate effect. The remaining employees were
retained to assist the Administrators with various matters. These retained employees have
also now been made redundant.

We have utilised our internal employee specialist team to provide as much support as
possible to the employees. We have ensured that employees were made aware of their rights
and entitlements in an insolvency process, assisted employees with their claim forms and
facilitated the claims to the RPO. We now understand that the majority of payments to
employees regarding their redundancy/holiday pay and arrears of wages have now been
made by the RPO.

We have been liaising with various organisations to provide assistance including Job Centre
Plus, PACE, Skill Development Scotland, Angus Training Group and the Insolvency

Service.

Heritable property

As noted earlier in this report, title to the Property is held by Holdings.

The Property is subject to a stundwid security i favour of the Banln

Shortly following our appointment, we sought valuations and marketing proposals from
two independent property agents to determine the best realisation strategy for the Property.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 9




John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

5 December 2014

Further comments regarding the Property are contained in the section called sale of
business/assets.

Moveable assets

JMH owns a significant quantity of plant, equipment, vehicles and stock (‘the moveable
assets’).

We instructed GMG Asset Management (“GMG”) to provide an inventory and valuation
of the moveable assets, as well as to assist in the safeguarding of these assets, together with

the Property. :

At the date of our appointment there was also a large quantity of scrap metal on site with
salvageable value. GMG have now cleared the site of scrap materials to comply with health
and safety requirements and to realise value. We anticipate that the realisable value from
scrap metal before clearance costs will be in the region of £10,000.

Intellectual Property

JMH holds various intellectual property including the trading name and website, '
information regarding the design and manufacture of coke oven machinery for the steel
industry, customer listings and details of sales opportunities.

We have, with the assistance of former members of staff, identified and collated this
information to help attract a potential purchaser.

Debtors and work-in-progress

At the date of Administration, JMH’s debtor ledger amounted to £984,515. The majority
of the ledger is subject to contra balances, counter claims and disputes. To date, £59,038
has been collected. The remaining debtor balances totalling £925,477 have been passed to
our appointed legal agents to pursue. Given the complex nature of some of these debts, the .
anticipated level of recoveries is likely to be very low in comparison to the balance
outstanding.

A debtor of £53,340 was secured by agreeing to complete an outstanding order for a
customer. In order to complete the order and also ensure that any insurance and health and
safety requirements were met, we utilised the retained members of staff and also enlisted

the services of a former JMH employee. The work in progress has now been completed and
a further sum of £21,375 plus VAT has successfully been received.

Inter-company balances

Per the last available Statutory Accounts to 30 June 2013, the Inter Company balances due
to JMH were: ,

@ £2,068,433 from Bellshelf; and

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 10




8.2

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
5 December 2014

a £583,742 from Holdings.

The Directors have advised that due to significant debt for equity swaps implemented
during the year in relation to the Director loans, the Inter Company balances have now
reduced. Further investigations are required in this regard.

We understand that there is now a balance of £382,504 due to JMH by the ultimate parent
company, Bellshelf. This balance is being pursued, however collection is highly uncertain.

We also understand that there is now a balance of £535,699 due by Holdings to fMH. Any
amount outstanding to JMH will rank as an unsecured claim in the Administration of

Holdings.
Sale of the business / assets

Immediately following our appointment, we prepared and issued an initial flyer and sales
memorandum in a very short timescale to a wide number of parties that had been identified
as potential sources of interest. Further interested parties were forthcoming through the
extensive media coverage the appointments generated.

The purpose of this approach was to attempt to sell the business, property, plant and
machinery and any intellectual property of both JMH and Holdings as a whole in order to
obtain the maximum possible recovery in the shortest timeframe.

Due to the level of interest generated, a closing date for offers was set for Tuesday 11
November 2014. Seven offers in total were received at the closing date.

In order to allow us to consider the offers and ongoing strategy, we consulted with our
appointed property and plant agents, together with our in-house Real Estate specialist team.

Having undertaken an analysis of the offers received and consulted with our agents, at the
time of writing this report we can confirm that we have agreed preferred bidder status with
two separate parties. One party in respect of the Property and moveable assets and the other
for the Intellectual Property.

As the sale process for both transactions is currently ongoing, we are not in a position to
provide any further details. Should the sale of these assets conclude in a timely manner,
further details will be provided in the first progress report.

Connected party transactions

With the exception of the debt for equity swap by the Directors, the Administrators are not
aware of any other connected party transactions which have been carried out in the period
of two years prior to, or since the date of the administration order. Should creditors have
information regarding any such transactions they should forward details in writing to the
Administrators.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 11




8.3

8.4

9.1

9.2

A8

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
5 December 2014

Other matters

I have provided below, a summary of the various other matters which we have required to
attend to as part of the Administration processes;

m Dealing with creditor queries and Retention of Title claims,
m Facilitating the collection of third party equipment;
= Collating and indexing the considerable volumes of books and records;

@ Liaising with our insurance brokers and utility providers in order to minimise the
Property holding costs; .

o Liaising with our in-house health and safety team to ensure that all health and safety
compliance matters were fully considered;

2 Completing all of the statutory requirements of the Administrations; and

Liaising with the Pension Protection Fund, the independent trustee and the directors
regarding the defined benefit Pensicn Scheme.

Ending of the administrations

Once the objective of the administrations have been achieved, if there is insufficient
property to facilitate an ordinary distribution to the unsecured creditors, it would be the
Administrators’ intention to file a notice with the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph
84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act. Following registration of which, the Companies will be
dissolved thereafter.

Should the Companies have sufficient property to enable a distribution (other than the
prescribed part) to the unsecured creditors, the Administrators envisage that the most cost
effective way of paying a dividend to the unsecured creditors will be for the Company to
be placed into creditors voluntary liquidation, following which the Companies will be
dissolved.

Amounts payable to secured creditors, preferential
creditors and the floating charge holder

Secured lenders
The Group’s indebtedness to the Bank at appointment amounts to approximately £232,000

(excluding any outstanding bank interest or charges). As noted previously, a standard
security has been granted over the Property in favour of the Bank by Holdings.

Preferential creditors
The p—referential creditors of JMH have been estimated as detailed below. These claims will

be finalised once we have had confirmation from the RPO that all payments have been
made. ‘

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 12




9.3

10

11

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
5 December 2014
Preferential creditors

£000
Employees — arrears of salary/wages 45
Employees — accrued holiday pay 35
80

Source. Company records and Administrators’ estimates

We are not aware of any preferential creditors in Holdings.

Floating charge/debenture

The Bank also holds a floating charge over all the business and assets of JMH in respect of
any shortfall that may occur in relation to the standard security granted by Holdings. The
floating charge was filed on 12 July 2011 and registered on 21 July 2011.

Summary of and commentary upon the Statement of
Affairs

The directors have failed to submit a Staternent of Affairs at the time of writing this report,
We have therefore prepared an estimated Statement of Affairs based upon the available
Company records and anticipated realisations where it is appropriate to provide an estimate
for either company. This is summarised at Appendix 3 together with notes which should be
read in conjunction with the statement.

It should be noted that the Statement of Affairs does not include a provision for all of the
costs of asset realisations or the costs of the Administration. These costs are likely to be
significant due to the level of work undertaken and number of time consuming and complex
issues involved in the cases to date.

The potential level of funds available for the unsecured creditors is therefore presented
before most costs and will therefore differ significantly to that shown. It should not
therefore be used as the basis for estimating the potential level of dividend (see further

comments in section 12).

Prescribed part of the Company’s net property pursuant
to Section 176A of the Act :

As JMH has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, Section 176A of the Act
provides that a percentage share of reaiisaiivns f1ow uei {luaiiug Chacge assets is sct aside
for unsecured creditors, subject to certain exceptions.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. . 13




12

13

14

s

Jokn M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
5 December 2014

However, it should be noted that based on anticipated realisations, the Bank should recover
its indebtedness in full under its standard security from the sale of the Property. Therefore,
on this basis, Section 176A of the Act may not apply.

Dividend prospects for creditors

As per our comments above, we anticipate that the Bank's debt will be repaid in full by
Holdings under its standard security over the Property. '

Dividend prospects to the preferential and unsecured creditors of JMH and unsecured
creditors of Holdings will be dependent on the level of asset realisations achieved from the
sale of the assets of the Companies and the final levels of costs incurred. For reasons of
commercial sensitivity we cannot comment on the sales in progress which will impact any

potential dividend prospects, however, we hope to provide more information in our next
update to creditors.

Creditors meetings

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a meeting of the creditors of
the Companies will be held at 37 Albyn Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1JB as follows;

Holdings 10:00am Friday, 19 December 2014 .
IMH 11:00am Friday, 19 December 2014

A notice of each meeting is enclosed.

The purpose of the meetings is to vote on the Administrators’ Proposals as outlined below.

Administrators’ Proposals

John M Henderson & Co Limited

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
the Administrators’ Proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

The Administrators propose the following:

3 tocontinue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all powers
conferred on them by the Act and the Rules as Administrators, as they, in their
discretion, consider desirable in order to maximise realisations from the assets of the
Company in accordance with the objective as set out above;

2 to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have while it
remains economical to do so;

s to seek an extension of the administration period if deemed necessary by the
Administrators; ‘

See Notice: About these Propesals. All rights reserved. 14




g

2y

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
3 December 2014

that in the event that no creditors’ committee is formed at the meeting of creditors, the
creditors be asked to agree the Administrators’ remuneration, which will be based upon
time costs properly incurred at KPMG LLP hourly charge out rates prevailing at the
time the work is performed and outlays both as determined in accordance with Rule
2.39 of the Rules. They be authorised to draw fees and outlays from the assets of the
Company;

that in the event that a creditor’s committee is formed at the meeting of creditors, the
committee be asked to agree the Administrators’ remuneration, which will be based
upon time costs properly incurred at KPMG LLP hourly charge out rates prevailing at
the time the work is performed and outlays both as determined in accordance with Rule
2.39 of the Rules. They be authorised to draw fees and outlays from the assets of the
Company;

that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of tax, VAT, forensic and pension advice
provided to the Administrators be based upon time costs at KPMG LLP hourly charge
out rates prevailing at the time the work is performed and shall be paid out of the assets
of the Company;

that the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in the event that there
are sufficient funds for a prescribed part dividend, to the unsecured creditors with
permission of the Court; or

alternatively, in the event that there are sufficient funds to make a distribution
(including under the prescribed part) to unsecured creditors (or for any other reason),
the Administrators be permitted to move the Company from administration to
creditors’ voluntary liquidation, and for the appointment of Blair Carnegie Nimmo and
Geoffrey Isaac Jacobs as Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to
creditors. If appointed Joint Liquidators, any action required or authorised under any
enactment to be taken by us may be taken by either one of us. In accordance with
Paragraph 83 (7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.47 of the Rules, creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination
is made after the receipt of the Proposals and before the Proposals are approved;

in the event that the Administrators deem that liquidation is not appropriate because no
dividend will become available to the unsecured creditors (other than the prescribed
part), and that there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt within a
liquidation, then the Administrators shall file the appropriate notices at Companies
House and the Company will subsequently be dissolved;

that the Administrators be discharged at the end of the administration from liability in
respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately following the registration of the appropriate
notice.

‘See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 15




coioc

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
5 December 2014

John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
the Administrators’ Proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

The Administrators propose the following:

to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all powers
conferred on them by the Act and the Rules as Administrators, as they, in their
discretion, consider desirable in order to maximise realisations from the assets of the
Company in accordance with the objective as set out above;

to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have while it
remains economical to do so;

to seek an extension of the administration period if deemed necessary by the
Administrators;

that in the event that no creditors’ committee is formed at the meeting of creditors, the
creditors be asked to agree the Administrators’ remuneration, which will be based upon
time costs properly incurred at KPMG LLP hourly charge out rates prevailing at the
time the work is performed and outlays both as determined in accordance with Rule
2.39 of the Rules. They be authorised to draw fees and outlays from the assets of the
Company;

that in the event that a creditor’s committee is formed at the meeting of creditors, the
committee be asked to agree the Administrators’ remuneration, which will be based
upon time costs properly incurred at KPMG LLP hourly charge out rates prevailing at
the time the work is performed and outlays both as determined in accordance with Rule
2.39 of the Rules. They be authorised to draw fees and outlays from the assets of the
Company;

that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of tax; VAT, forensic and pension advice
provided to the Administrators be based upon time costs at KPMG LLP hourly charge
out rates prevailing at the time the work is performed and shall be paid out of the assets
of the Company;

that the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in the event that there
are sufficient funds for a prescribed part dividend, to the unsecured creditors with
permission of the Court; or

alternatively, in the event that there are sufficient funds to make a distribution
(including under the prescribed part) to unsecured creditors (or for any other reason),
the Administrators be permitted to move the Company from administration to
eraditors’ volimtary liguidation. and for the appointment of Blair Camegie Nimmo and
Geoffrey Isaac Jacobs as Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to
sreditors. If appointed Joint Liquidators, any action required or authorised under any
enactment to be taken by us may be taken by either one of us. In accordance with

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 16




15

15.1

e

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
5 December 2014

Paragraph 83 (7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.47 of the Rules, creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination
is made after the receipt of the Proposals and before the Proposals are approved,;

@ inthe event that the Administrators deem that liquidation is not appropriate because no
dividend will become available to the unsecured creditors (other than the prescribed
part), and that there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a
liquidation, then the Administrators shall file the appropriate notices at Companies
House and the Company will subsequently be dissolved,

8 that the Administrators be discharged at the end of the administration from liability in
respect of any action of theirs as Admunistrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately following the registration of the appropriate
notice.

Costs of realisation

Administrators’ remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2.39 of the Rules, the basis for the Administrators’ remuneration
is fixed as either a commission calculated by reference to the value of the Company’s assets
which have been realised or by reference to time properly given by the Administrators and
their staff. In the administration of the Companies, the basis requested will be in
accordance with the time propetly given by the Administrators.

Where a creditors committee has been formed it is for the committee to agree the
Administrators’ remuneration.

Where a meeting of creditors has been held but no creditors committee has been formed it
is for a meeting of the unsecured creditors convened for that purpose to agree the
Administrators’ remuneration.

Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b), that the
company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, it is for the secured creditors or the secured
creditors and the majority of the preferential creditors who respond (in the event that there
has been, or it is proposed to make a distribution to the preferential creditors) to agree the

remuneration.

Further information is given in “A Creditors Guide to Administrators’’ Fees”, a copy of
which can be found at the following link:

http://icas.org.ukaorkArca/DownIoadAsset.aspx?id=4294968700.

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact our colleague,
Suzanne Hamilton on 01224 416895.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 17




16

hczio

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
5 December 2014

A detailed analysis of all time costs and disbursements incurred to date is included at
Appendix 4. No fees have been approved or drawn at this time o

Directors’ conduct

We are required by Rules 3 and 4 of the Insolvent Companies (Reports on Conduct of
Directors) (Scotland) Rules 1996 to submit a report or a returm {o the Insolvency Service
on the conduct of any person who has been a director or shadow director of the Companies
at any time in the three years immediately preceding our appointment.

We would be grateful to receive any comments that unsecured creditors or any other party
may wish to make in order to assist in our investigations into the Company’s affairs and in
our preparation of comments for submission to the Insolvency Service. Such comments, if
required, can be treated in the strictest confidence.

Blair Carnegie Nimmo & Geoffrey Isaac Jacobs
KPMGLLP
37 Albyn Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1JB

5 December 2014

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 18




John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
5 December 2014

Appendix 1
John M Henderson & Co Limited

Statutory and other information

EC Regulation

This Administration is a main proceeding under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings. Aurticle 3 of the EC Regulation defines main proceedings and the Company
is registered in Scotland, has its main centre of interest in Scotland and does not fall within

one of the excepted categories. Consequently, the Administration is governed by the Act
and not any other European Union Member State’s insolvency law.

Relevant court

Notice of the appointment by the Company was lodged at the Court of Session on 24
October 2014, :

Secured lenders

The table below detaiis the fixed and floating charge securities.

Security details

Charge and Fixed/Floating Charge/ Charge/
debenture holder Charge debenture dated debenture registered
HSBC Bank Ple Floating 12 July 2011 21 July 2011

Source: Companies House

Incorporation

The Company was incorporated on 23 February 1924.
Company number

The Company number is SC013034.

Registered office and trading address

The Company’s registered office at the date of administration was situated at Sir William
Smith Road, Kirkton Industrial Estate. Arbroath, DD11 3RD.

As part of the administration process, the registered office has been changed to c/o KPMG
LLP, 37 Albyn Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1JB.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 19




A

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
« both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
5 December 2014

The Company traded from leased premises at Sir William Smith Road, Kirkton Industrial
Estate, Arbroath, DD11 3RD. - ’

Directors

The directors at the date of our appointment were:

Andrew Lauchlan | Appointed 3 May 1989
Gary McCombie Appointed 6 March 2000
Alistair Lauchlan Appointed 21 August 2002

Other Directors during the three years prior to the date of our appointment were:

Ian Newell Appointed | March 2008
Resigned 15 March 2013

Company secretary

The Company secretary at the date of our appointment was Alistair Lauchlan.
There were no other secretaries during the three years prior to the date of our appointment.

Share capital

Per the lastest available Statutory Accounts, the authorised share capital is 500,000
- Ordinary Shares of £1 each and 140,000 Deferred Shares at £1 each.

The issued and called up share capital is 10,000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each and 140,000
Deferred Shares of £1 each. The sole shareholder is John M Henderson & Co (Holdings)
Limited

Auditors -

The auditors were Fipdlay & Comp%lny, Peasiehill, Road, Arbroath, DD11 2NIJ.
Associated companies

John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited (parent company)

Bellshelf (113) Limited (ultimate parent company) |

Financial information

Summaries of the Company’s most recent available financial information are set out at
Figures 1 and 2 below.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 20




g

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
5 December 2014
Figure 1: Profit and loss accounts
Year to Year to Year to Year to
Notes 30 June 30 June 30 June 30 Fune
2014 2013 2012 2011
£000 £000 £000 £000
(Management) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
Turnover 5,231 6,602 8,703 9,042
Cost of Sales 1 (4,640) (3,277) (3,563) (5,156)
Gross profit 591 3,325 5,140 3,886
Staff costs (3,690) (3,626) 3,11
Depreciation on fixed assets (107) (132) (14D
Other operating charges (759) (788) 615)
Exceptional item - write off investment - - (144)
Overheads 1 {(790)
Operating loss (199) (1,231) 594 (125)
Other interest receivable and similar 87 - - 1
income
Interest payab'le and similar charges 32) - - -
Loss on ordinary activities before (144) (1,231) 584 (124)
taxation
Tax on loss on ordinary activities - 282 (193) 30
Loss for the year (144) (949) 401 94)
Retained profit brought forward 2,368 3,317 2,916 3,010
Retained profit carried forward 2,224 2,368 3,317 2,916

Source: Companies House

Notes

1.  The analysis of overheads and Cost of Sales in the management accounts for the year to 30 June 2014 is
not on the same basis as the Statutory Accounts and as such these figures are not directly comparable.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved.

21




e

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
' - both in Administration

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
5 December 2014
Figure 2: Balance sheets
As at Asat Asat Asat
30 June 30 June 30 June 30 June
2014 2013 2012 2011
Notes £000 £000 £000 £000
(Management) (Audited) {Audited) {Audited)
Fixed assets 1 1,059 303 903 972
‘| Current assets 4,393 6,261 6,560 © 6,222
Current liabilities (2,635) (3,953 (3,336) (3,523)
Net current assets 1,758 2,308 3,224 2,699
Total assets less current liabilities 2,817 3,01 4,127 3,671
Provision for Liabilities (443) (593) {660) (603)
Net assels 2,374 2,518 3,467 3,066
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 150 150 150 150
Profit and loss account 2,224 2,368 3,317 2,916
Shareholders’ funds 2,374 2,518 3,467 3,066

Source: Companies House

Notes:

1 The Fixed Assets of JMH relate to the initial build costs in relation to Bay 5 and the
extension of the office buildings, together with any subsequent capital improvements.
Legal advice has confirmed that for the purposes of Insolvency, the legal title of the

Property belongs to Holdings.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved.

22




John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
5 December 2014

John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited

Statutory and other information

EC Regulation

This Administration is a main proceeding under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings. Article 3 of the EC Regulation defines main proceedings and the Company
is registered in Scotland, has its main centre of interest in Scotland and does not fall within
one of the excepted categories. Consequently, the Administration is governed by the Act
and not any other European Union Member State’s insolvency law.

Relevant court

Notice of the appointment by the Company was lodged at the Court of Session on 24
October 2014.

Secured lenders

The table below details the fixed and floating charge securities.

Security details

Charge and Fixed/Floating Charge/ Charge/
debenture holder Charge debenture dated  debenture registered
HSBC Bank Pl¢ Standard Security 19 September 2011 28 September 2011

Source: Companies House

Incorporation
The Company was incorporated on 27 October 1982,
Company number

The Company number is SC080607.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 23




g

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
5 December 2014

Registered office and trading address

Pl

The Company’s registered office at the date of administration was situated at Sir William
Smith Road, Kirkton Industrial Estate, Arbroath, DD11 3RD. The Company also operated

from this address.

As part of the administration process, the registered office has been changed to c/o KPMG
LLP, 37 Albyn Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1JB.

Directors

The directors at the date of our appointment were:

Andrew Lauchlan Appointéd 3 May 1989
Gary McCombie Appointed 6 March 2000
Alistair Lauchlan Appointed 21 August 2002

There were no other directors during the three years prior to the date of our appointment.

L

Company secretary
The Company secretary at the date of our appointment was Alistair Lauchlan.
The other secretary during the three years prior to the date of our appointment was:

Andrew Lauchlan Appointed 30 May 1989
Resigned 20 December 2011

Share capital

Per the latest available Statutory Accounts, the authorised share capital is 500,000 Ordinary
Shares of £1 each.

The issued and called up share capital is 30,900 Ordinary Shares of £1 each. Bellshelf
(113) Limited is the sole shareholder.

Auditors/reporting accountants
The auditors were Findlay & Company, Peasiehill, Road, Arbroath, DD11 2NI.
Associated companies

John M Henderson & Co Limited (subsidiary)
Belishelf (113') Limited (parent company)

Tinancial infsrmation

Summaries of the Company’s most recent available financial information are set out at
Figures 3 and 4 below.

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. ] 24




o

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
S5 December 2014
Figure 3: Profit and loss accounts

Year to Year to Year to
30 June 30 June 30 June
2013 2012 2011
£000 £000 £000
{Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
Tumover . 50 50 50
Gross profit 50 50 - 50
Administrative expenses 21 21 23)
Profit on ordinary activities before 29 - 29 27

taxation
Investment income - - 2

Tax on profit on ordinary activities - - -

Profit for the year 29 29 29
Retained profit brought forward 235 206 177
Retained profit carried forward 264 235 206

Source: Companies House

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 25




consc

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited

- both in Adminisiration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
5 December 2014
Figure 4: Balance sheets
Asat Asat As at
30 June 30 June 30 June
2013 - 2012 2011
£000 £000 £000
(Audited) (Audited) {Audited)
Fixed assets 936 955 994
Current assets - - 20
Current liabilities (585) (633) (750)
Net current liabilities (585) (633) (730)
Total assets less current Habilities 351 2 264
Net assets 351 322 264
Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 31 31 3
Share premium account i3 13 13
Other reserves 43 43 43
Profit and loss account 264 235 177
Shareholders’ funds 351 322 264

Source: Companies House

26

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved.




A

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
5 December 2014

Appendix 2

Receipts and payments account — John M Henderson & Co
Limited

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. . 27




John M Henderson & Co Limited
(In Adminristration)
Administrators' Trading Account

From 24/10/2014

From 24/10/2014

Statement
of Affairs To 02/12/2014 To 02/12/2014
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Stock - work in progress 21,375.00 21,375.00
21,375.00 - 21,375.00
TRADING EXPENSES .
Sub contractors 4,504.50 4,504.50
Telephone/IT 41.99 41.99
(4,546.49) " (4,546.49)
o 16,828.51 16,828.51

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

02 December 2014 16:17




John M Henderson & Co Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement ' From 24/10/2014 From 24/10/2014
of Affairs To 02/12/2014 To 02/12/2014
FIXED CHARGE COSTS ‘
- Security 1,358.00 1,358.00
(1,358.00) (1,358.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS .
Book debts 59,037.60 59,037.60
59,037.60 59,037.60
OTHER REALISATIONS
Sundry refunds 57.21 57.21
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 16,828.51 o 16,828.51
16,885.72 16,385.72
COST OF REALISATIONS
Re-direction of mail 350.00 350.00
Statutory advertising 195.36 195.36
Wages & salaries 10,264.95 10,264.95
Bank charges : 320.00 320.00
(11,130.31) (11,130.31)
7 o 63,435.01 63,435.01
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 307.68
Floating charge current 79,966.91
Floating ch. VAT payable (4,275.00)
PAYE/NIC (2,002.38)
EP(C)A monies held (562.20)
Agent's control account (10,000.00)
63,435.01
Page 2 of 2 [PS SQL Ver. 2012.10 02 December 2014 16:17




e

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
5 December 2014

Appendix 2

Receipts and payments account — John M Henderson & Co
(Holdings) Limited

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved.

28




John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement ) From 24/10/2014 From 24/10/2014
of Affairs To 02/12/2014 To 02/12/2014
NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 02 December 2014 16:12




coizc

John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
5 December 2014

Appendix 3

Estimated Statement of Affairs including list of Creditors

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 29




Net Book Expected
Value to Realise

Net Book Expected
Value to Realise

Intellectual property
Dividend from Heldings

£000

Assets not specifically secured

Plant & equipment 2

Stock 3

Dehtors/WIP 4
2
5

Assets specifically secured
Sir William Smith Road, Arbroath 2/6
Due to secured creditor

Assets available for preferential creditors
Preferential creditors 7

Assets available for unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors _ 5/8

Deficit for members

Notes
we have assumed the realisation value is the same as the Net Book Value,

recoveries are uncertain,

company loan balance,

progresses.

Source: KFMG analysis and Company informafion

- - 212 212

) - 1,145 15

- - 2352 80

: - ) 102

: - 3,700 409
435 . 435 847 -
(232) (232) - -
203 203 847 "
203 409

. (80)

203 329

o (536) _(1835)
(333) (1,506)

1. Net Book Value is based on June 2014 Management Accounts for JMH and 2013 Statutory Account for Holdings.
2. Net Book Value does not reflect the market value of the assets, which may be more or less, However, for illustrative purposes only

3. Stock has been overstated. Following appointment, there was very little physical stock on site.
4. Debtors and WIP include significant non-complete foreign contracts. We have therefore shown funds received to date as future

5. We have assumed that JMH will receive 50% of the funds available to unsecured creditors in Holdings by virtue of the Inter-
6. Legal title to the Property is held by Holdings and as such, all the funds from realising the Property will be caught under Holdings.
7. The Preferential Creditors are based on the claims for wage arrears, unpaid holiday pay and lieu of notice pay.

8. Unsecured creditors are estimated, and include trade creditors, HMRC, Inter Company balances and the unsecurad element of
lease company creditors. Unsecured creditor balances have not been subject to adjudication and may change as the administration




IZN Omm< .uh__.ﬂm:ou_ﬁoﬂaﬂ ..=v>ﬁ_,~unsm huunumm _m._._:m:—q:— Mn_uo___:hh_sﬁm
0001 £ ‘0adfetes [ 1/z Bueq TUNNY TR0

OHG 899 ‘PINBWISGUIND "YLON PIRJIsaM PEOY TIISARID 9L

HN 1130 ‘snfuy ‘yieeigiy Geang suiny |

UdT 199 ‘soue ‘wingyaelg ‘proy YuUomspeys

A0S TD ‘MoTTRD ‘122§ TUIIUA IS 08

WY 1144 ‘yeoqry ‘[pwsiay 230D sjddy

TIIE $TAY "Ua2p1aqy ‘peoy fjeySor] T

HIL £QQ ‘ausnoure]) syut]ay],

BA6 FSHAE “woisFuiar] e [rUisnpu] playasug ‘arenbg wepy 9

NO BAIY 15021 - 11 BHISnpu] af' A £F00ZEILRIC BAT'd

VS 119V ‘usepieqy ‘19315 vImdn 9 asnol ueidureiny

ZAy #1IND ‘xassg ‘poomuarg ‘Aepn weyey)

. 1€ TIAY ‘U99pIaqy ‘suy peoy ssauani

TAG €3 ‘Yinowadurin ‘peoy §5ou0g ‘HeISY [ELISnpU] YouIs)oqqy ‘auua) mco:n._un_o 13W0ISn)
HA6 TIHA ‘YS10quIpg “maip apisyoo [

AP LML X3STPPUA ‘UHOMI{S] ‘proy UOPUO] TL0 ‘ISNOH WIBUIAID)

AOE T19Y ‘U39pIaqy ‘9Ielsg [CIISPUL SULY I[N SSIUAUBH b U]

HXE TAd “s2pund “i59 puf Yanghigy “peoy projayiny £-1 siufy

VY b ‘UOPUOT ‘PECY YBIH FOMSIUD) 68E

SU6 9M ‘uopuoT ‘pecy stofRueyD) 0L

ANG TN “IR1SIYUTY ‘IMBYSTAIA A PROY] UOUIBAR]D) 1IN0 UOLSARD)
HNG 1D 121530ua4) ‘AAW0)) YInog sueT| Aemproig

SAS L1DN “dsysweygunoN ‘plalysy-ul-uohng ‘aue JoIdIppQ ARISY |BLISNPU] 1JOIIPPQ
dd6 | THY *2IMYsU3pI2QY ‘UIpIAqY ‘PRoy NEPUIS 88

LT 8TW “1soueiy ‘A3[s1044 peoy] Lanisaud 7] xog (O d 20U 22{AIG JaWoIsn])
[ 1A opshe], ‘a3pun(] ‘19905 UL0J3Y vt ¥ 0F

ZLE ZIdH ‘sonyg ‘aquioaf p YF1H ‘X255210) prOY UOIBUCIO))

ALS 174 ‘auyseoue ‘uoljog ‘Aep uordwor)

TUT L9 ‘PINEWIRQUINY) “ANEISH [BLISNPU] [[HUANZUF] PECY [IRUIZUT OZ-§1
[90 17V ‘U3pLaqy *adA(] Yied ssouisng Zgy maiA [EuUonewRu] 1

74T TNL ‘Y ‘s[iap, 33pugun, “proy 1us0sax) asnoy sdipyd

dIT 994 WeySumug Y2UMIaS ur A1puno

TS NN ‘SUASY U] ‘SPUBIANB[E] ‘SAL(] SUBLLOA A ‘LNCD) Yalmsunig
oju1dsy ‘euag ‘OXaoWIT WIpIef 0£G SAWOD oprenpy onapesng Ay T8-F010/10L° 69V LI [AND
Ny $LND “QpUQITY 1SEH 139015 I 1€ 3SN0H PRUNED

TAI 110 Weolqry 990§ susye]y

SHE 114 ‘snSuy ‘qieo1q1y ‘peoy SPUCIA 1seq VIT

O SAQ PO ‘1FNg u_smE “asnof ?Lu.;m_ ‘21 Xod Od

Sd9 SNS ‘uopuimg ‘[IIH [[Muputi ‘tob{ X0d Od

4718 $Q 2apung 913ans umoisuog

DX3 £ "ynowaduesn ‘proy sjey ‘sSuiping poly

DAY 1FAY *21Ysuseplaqy ‘uojig ‘uois3o)) Jo Lo

ANG 93d *squie) ‘ySncioqiaag “yoidue| ielsy jeLIsnpu] 1330S Sury

AM 1S ‘PIRIYRYS 19208 uaan)) g6 ‘paiury disiauned yapd 4L 0/2
uIapIAqY ‘uo(] Jo ITpuyg Jaeg AS1aug URapaaqy ALI(] :o:ﬁo_axm qni 9y,
X1 [1aa ‘Yieoqry ‘arenbg yiry ¢

dN1 0EHAY ‘Anysusapiaqy “pIyeouaineT JeSeuurni [ 3un

NH8 £XH ‘XejieH ‘awioysaddiy ‘peoy xejijed ss2quuey) [{EYa)yAy
$SAPPY

Pr1.CN 199UU0)y
"0'0°p Funnsuo)) Bpyuo)
pr ssopuielg 21 dwio)y
"PI] $10398, [eNNaafg A1)
P11 Ainoss  ang qqnyD
2] anheernapey)
prixog v vl a3ueyn

SIBAIIS pUE S1O001d Sunyry xaua)

edg % [2I0H JjOD) FUSAOWED)
sepseD

115 ofSrie)y

suonnjog (endeDy

" pr1 i vour)

PIT 2I0YSHO NVD

seny 10D

Weang ssausng
prInizung

HBYY pue jong
[ewsnpuj S84
uonniisu] plepuels ysuug
Limoy) K1ajes ysnug
Py M1 Jownuerg

PI Yoy yaseq

PIT JoWN], pUe Wweyauoy
H|RId PI029Y uoy
dno1n D04

10 101[0§ SIIPPENLIH
DI STMAI2G A)SEAL BIIIH
Py UoynqUISKY J221u3g
sonseld 929

Pr1L1an wony

: a1ayiesH ddd VXV
pr xwoil ysiap A1eay
2ouBtL] Ipny

[eNA 10]301y

JentN 10j301y

dncany Suuesr], snduy
Pr Suneioda( snduy
[19Uno)) snuy

P SUOHIN|OS SSIUISNg JBIS|IY

USADS 75 UOSHIY
PI N [euonBWIAN PAYY
Pr] s1aualse] o (v
Priseiquy

P 21} SuRI)) YInodsuly

9215Ww0]) JO Jaquey)) ueidiuein pue uaplaqy

sixe, £2qqy

Pr S901A195 uooadsuy pue Sunsa), snfuy §1.1 ¥

pr]wsuidon g v
UONBISIUNUIPY U - PAIuL] 07 2p QOSIIPUdR A wyof




00'00y'T

oyt
00'98Z'11
00°00T'1
09°LLI'SS
1168L'E

69911
09°6E6'CL

pO's9L
L0l
CZSTILY6

80°1ZL
00°'609'LET
00°008'91
88'+07 -

A AT
£9'18
16°9%L'€
0C91T
0T'661'21
1476801
0g'ovl’s
LESHY'L
0T 6ESFI
06'660'v1
80r8L8'S
00°000'vT
00°00+'T
$9°6ES
00°05L
9L 868
¥1°08L
SYERLL
8E091°01 1
09'165°€
£ESEE
07'S8E
PEOTY'E
EILL'S
SLI9E

BT HST'I
00000°'E
00°g6L
00TICE
00 F8Z'1
€268
LTO08'ET
00°081°¢

VIAE 10 99pung] “Jaey s sajiey] 20Ukl asnoy e

€U0 £1S 21ysay) ‘Rodyd01g ‘proy SpisyIeal Aied apisyieay
AN OEAY “MDRIUNTT *Swieg Yo (I mes deseuumni
HAS Laq ‘snSuy ‘ansnowie)) 193ng asnoyjeq i

MIE 8Ad ‘10, 19318 1RYIEN BRY

Vd7, TN "ARSIUET [[TY3RT] *9IRISH [ELISUPU] peoy] putispul

AdL €AQ ‘eapungy 91332§ pleuopuny Yeg SSAUSNg USHEYUREA “6 I PrT 3IAIIE 3LI0D m::u._oa._cu:_
A0 OISIN “Teap, 5 2uk L ‘praysaien ‘Suy(s] suirf aledouc)s

MdL PNN ‘uoiduieyuoy ‘aluIsg [eLISnpu] SjIRUNIEIY JROY |IPMSED VIS

SHP SEAIN “1ySPIoJpaf ‘0SS {Ied 15318
40T 800 ‘snSuy ‘weygia] ‘pudp NG ¢

OH0 ZTA RUYSHIBUCT ‘MEYSIAY “AIBISH [RLISHPUL HCLIYIAN

DOE T19V ‘usaplagy ‘Peoy SSO Jig ssausng AemaneD)

SHE OTHY 'Xassng 159 ‘Uoi3uyse ‘suapmn Suudg

19N PUE S[ESI{OY A, UM JusuaSeuey uee] Surjueq ssauisng ¥ ¢ sSununD) A8 OV

UNG £1S ‘IMSAI0A YINOS ‘PIoYJSYS ‘AU aaea1dz0

ASH TING ‘Sumgiop 'peoy uoiBuweg ‘asnoy 23puyg ‘vorfulung ‘221a135 £209A[05U] 7§ WAWIIIOJUT "WET], UCTIEISIUIPY
AV 119 ‘Teodiaar] oo susang) * suoneiad() Aouaarosu]

AHL €TNS *Aead YSiH 95pHy Louim peoy 25104 S3I0M IPISISARY

AME 1Hd “YHag ‘RIS [RLISOPUf PUOWIEIIAU] SNUIAY PlayuaygIny

VSt 914 ‘uoljod ‘4ooiso] Keay Joorsuk]
oaaleles ‘0001 L 671 2uaqals susog efy

Zd7 114 ‘sn3uy "IeoIqay “ANUsAY Sapey) £ ‘youeuen)
HNT 6£8Y 'U9ATyauolg ‘aiessg [emsnpup Yoofyiundg
A1E TIFY "UpRQY ‘Sudl|y 1Sy [ELISRpUL SUL Y ‘proy peayInog

HNZ 6E9Y ‘URARY2UOIS ‘proy [Iiyuioolg

ADE ¢ “11s2youey “13ans Aeng) £z Joop Yig sneyneg

V{8 7D ‘modse|D 19ang Jo1Ie) OF

HL# 7(Q ‘2=pun(] ‘areisg _a_:m:.u.: J1PIN00) 13 PROY 0Ly

g6 Z1HH ‘YSinguipg ‘eleIsg [TISNpU] A YInoS 1uadsas)) |40 Ines g7

L€ 111 ‘snuy ‘qieoiqsy *91eisy [LISNpUf UGyIry peoyl sitadg preyaty g wup
[NZ 1100 ‘snduy “Yleosqry ‘peey J2ISesd SIURILN0IDY paraney)

dI€ 2AQ *23puncg 'AALIS [2LHSOPU] AuRUISUN( PRy AIPUIdS|IY 7T H201d ‘2 N
VOL TZHY 'U3apIqy ‘924(] 18IS [BLISNPU] SPRIYI[IM JUIDSA SPRa([am

L8 9p9 ‘mo3se[) ‘ajelsy jersnpu] yueqaipguoy,

DVL 914V 'UPpIaqy ‘prOy SaMOH IsNOY Yoapwiauy

w00 £ ‘9apung) ‘Sule3], ‘Ut Joouur

A[es] “e21uo(|0,] ZZORS ' AELUSNPU] EUCZ £ IPAUNIIY BIA

ATTE TIUY ‘Uafaqy 2IL1Sy [RLISNPUL SUSNY ‘9|21 SSoUALeH

440 ZLO *21kue|g] "Nieg A30jouyaa ], [PUONENIN | UOIIWIEH DIBAS|NGY FUMISBULAT] £
NS 1ad ‘aspung] ‘3auesea(d Mo 9 ‘|15 SA0ID YINOg

V.19 0TMN ‘v0puo ‘proy ey 62-SC

AHG 1Q "9p1se, 93pung 931§ 201 1528 97

AA0 PIALL ‘X3SAPPIA ‘WeENI ‘T61 X0H O'd

SIE 11AQ "YIRoIqIy "ANLIST [EUISOPU] UCILHY PEOY [[9MOd uspeg

LIE [CIQ "99pungy "peoy Jo0¢] BUOIDIA 15944 § “HNOD) 19A1y aM() 9apungy
LUT GAN ‘SSUIOID|D ‘3IISE [LLISHPUT PIILYINOS PrOY PIOJBUINY 1€ HUp)
7Irb OpAN ‘PUCIIAqUIRYUON ‘Wwiryxal ‘pug s3pug

HSE 11QQ ‘WeoIqry &g ‘woIsyjo) umgmg

T €11 "SI0 & 15944 ‘AINgSmac] 193015 JeNua)) ‘S3dn) 0 [BEIU3))
LIS LTHY 'X3ssng 159p *PaLanD peoy pieyaldmig predunod sy,

M9 GH USquIpH YN 3¢ 204§ ¢

S3DIAIRG SuUNT] youf sIwef
'pr] asemomy x¥] - anp enuo)) Jende[
A ue | pue |00 ] vosyae[
pi] Sa2ialag Suvea))y st pue yourp
saniakag Juuel], (9

PIT] SUOS puR LOSIIYIN [

Ad LOI

SUTLE FLIT TR

PIT M1t snd)

P11 swalsAs josuo]) o1uesdy
pr1 diwsisuned andsul-qp

P SungowSng NneaphAYy oK1
Pr] unseIpiy

pr1 sdwing saySny

I1d yuey DYSH

0owa|y 88poy

SWoISN) 7p InuIAIY WH
SILOISND) 79 INUSAAY A

Pr sy neapiy ssaid 14
saipddng Suuea)D 1DH

P Sug voueouqn] vosLItH
00 P X3 CSUeH

Suneayy pue Sulquinid OTH

Pr] SHo0. 1, PIT 1NEMPUNOID)
palrs Sulpel], Weyusain)

PF] SSAIIS UOISOLOT) UG
pI [eiey Suipea ] pue Sunasiep woldzen
py1 dnouny deny

pri dnosny Lemoj[en

13915 Yo

PY1 swa SAG 000D 2553UL]
fueduzony pue Lepury

pr] Swideyoe uvuo.]

Suiutel ], SAjoag

pr1 puenioss Auedwoy) £Aiddng SuuaauBug
PIydapauy

SUONN|OS SS3LIsnY yoounuy
JCWIOINRY

£Sojouyoa ], S[emaely UMWY
Prin sdunds uapg

SIDIAIDS HONISNAWIOT) 1570 158
P11y uAQ

. [3ARLY, 7T pUe 4Q)

PYT 3 1 jeuoneuIa] THJ
LW ¥a1a0]

Funpnsue DA

JuowEy FUMOT UOSMECT
panwry [erapy Uk, uostae(]

' pr1 So1RRI0Y) SAPPAN

Pr] pain)

P WEdD

sousido] K10

UL N ‘Ymowaduean .x:ﬂ JNRCy SILH IO WOPIRD T

‘UAIPIAY ‘U0 Jo 93puy ‘proy] alumodjeg yieg ASojouyda], pur 20uag udpIagqy [ sndwe)
YV6 CLAN ‘Quky, uodpny apiseoman ‘yeed yoN

HS9 +d weysumg ‘Aemsusng) ‘snai) aewjo)) g¢ ‘arenbg atow|o) 7 * 17 SYIWS00LS Of3
dd1 11dq snduy ‘Gieciqiy 19ang Aespury £ Hun

[VE 800 "JeH0] 19305 u3an) -1

NVE Z14Y ‘U2apisqy ‘proy |[2MUu02ir) aseq |euoneuaju]

HSO0 [ 13N ‘teap 39 2uk | ‘peaysaien) ‘A3jjea wea ], yinog KemsSury

ANY 1A "Weolqly ‘auury [[2uury Jo IpISpoos

STIE 11T 'snBuy ‘Yeolqay “2ieISH |RLISTPU] UOIRITY PECY [|emod uapey

BNL ZYHA YSquIpH ‘peoy 1IamApe] ‘asnoy [lamdpe

Q0L ETML ‘XISPPPIN ‘Weyia,] oAy poomut|g ‘0g ¥0g Od '9SNOH WS ‘PARMTT UEpY :sosudissy

A0L LML X353 PPN WE[3] “INusay poomw[d ‘0§ XOg Od © 950y pinug ‘pr] Suusamsuy uonessdujey pue Dy AH ssaudissy

TS 1A “WRCIQIY *10{194IBAM] ULIE] IPISAUALY

M8 7V ‘udspiagy ‘uogg Jo 33puy] proy a10wWu(] JATIST [SLISLPU] JTINA “6 MU
SU6 LINN "SWTguoeN ‘49100 ‘66 XOF Od

Ad{ £AQ "S9pun( 19318 PRUCPUN(T SHIOM, USNTYURIN ‘T )

V6 O1S.L PURRA3I] B0 *L1T X0d Od

[AE 8AN "2)14 TR 13205 YSIH 967

H'g vataoye1Q ‘eluo(] €254 9q eataoyeigy elueq

dM1T L1 ‘wosdy “OgE xod Od

ONP 759D *mose10 ‘Jieg uoiBuljIl 9nuaAY YIAqezZYF uaand) 87 Unod Auaqie)) g wup)
VST $9D *mo3se|0) *s35uqdoysig ‘peoy uoidulam |

HX1 £840 “Apydiae) “amisy [ewsnpu] wiaisapm

V9 [PEY ‘aIysusapiaqy ‘uojig ‘Auaddy], neajquieiuno,

LdG6 TEQA 10 “uoiBununy ‘suey maN

119 FEAD AWMz “Ied JO0IQUITL ALICT J1Ed JOOIUIL], J[) SIJES Jayied

TAL [V A *a1ysayD) ‘uciuriepy e anua)y 1no7) siq) Oy 9snoy |oseied

UM QLY PUYSUIIPIZQY “YAINIDUINET ‘|[UIMES UNOPIOY

Z41 99€ “Yowuyaws ‘Aep usasg yied [euisnpoy mydiy ‘g nupn

8L6 804 ‘piojpeag ‘peoy squiosung

AIS vLD ‘9puq|ry 15eg ‘uoIy 983|10D 29Elg uoXI(] 07

AAY TIEV ‘uaapIaqy Yo [ewnsnpuj Aojuapeq ju3dsan) Lowapeg

UVT 1TNY ‘x9557 ‘projuley “19ang yines ssnoy 1sodoap

gd6 011Q "250U0JN ‘anuaay Juaig

dML OIS 'SPUBIPIA 15TH ‘AINGSaUpapy anuaay Jujtoed £

ojne oeg ‘waniey - Aiaeyd]y Jepue .3 “wOI'PH £OS ‘AOWRY 1Y

BIWAZ ‘pOf Bsaalereg

OL6 01 AM “uotdweyiaaiopg, aa1g] 12ysIeD) Jied 25u3t0§ UOIWEYIZA[O A\ S1IUFD) SILISTIPU] FANEIIY
NLE §1SL 539, U0 UOINI0IS 1B SSIUISTHY UL UOISAL] ‘HUNOD) uod|ey “asnol dnoin ;D
vdl QA ‘Gieoiqiy ‘peal] 2304S plO prej 1eoq ayL

Z1E 1A “SIIysYIeue ‘asnoyauois ‘19ang Meyy 207 701 SN0 poomyoaag

u22PIAQY ‘3DA(] ‘PaLI(] SPRIY[[3 A, ‘QIBISH [ELISNPU] WINQILS ‘-] MUf)

NS FIST 2ISHI0L 1590 '5paa] ‘peoy Kingsma(] atenbg puepsap v

OVE 1104 ‘yreoxpy 12ang anday 65

dNL A SPUBIPIA 1S3, ‘ProjuimsBuDy ‘6T x0f O d IS HISUY YL

L8 9+D "M0FsT|D) ‘NLIST |CLISApU] JURgILUIOY ], ISROYH CIUOPILE)

DAL 6Q0 ‘ShBuy ‘urysarg 12318 ISOHUCIW VL[]

LAET8T “epruT) ‘oURIUQ ‘UDIRURH 23S MEyS 97 ]

J7TE ZEHV ‘USSPI3QY “SUDILY MBS |BLUSAPL] PTRYIRIN0S € UM | 120|d

ZNL 61 ML "M 'WOpUDT XISIAPPIN [1PMUTIS pEoY 1u)pag jutedodiuy) pri Y Sutpremiod SV
AV 1D ‘M1 "2AL(] 2120ISap HED Wnuua|ppy | a5us) Woddng Iawoisny

19aN(] W0IS
juy| =o__8=uE_r_mE BIODS
PITAn 9des

PrI N U3 K1djeg

PIT 122W1D9[ S50y

$121UL UOSMRQOY

anuny Juurea, Jewdry

S Sumnyy SunmauBug sasuodsay
PIT 2014128 SHnEIpAH p1ay

DI 291J2215 21499y

2310 siu-ukeg Louepunpay
PRI 3iUBUL 3D0AY] SHYH
Py 2vutuly 2010AU] SHY
UemiON L o

] usepiqy 1S Y

P11 Siuauodwo) § o

[euonewL] sSuLeag | pue ¥
suL surepng

$I01AIFG HuNsa ], _,n:o_mmu.“oi

oo Luedio)) o)) wug

PaIRCITT NPAID) WINNUAL]

Pr1 1008 s301A305 BUIpjaAL SoIBI]
PI1wweyeIn Ay SONISEL]

91d dno1D SHY

sy 1o XtusoyJ

P17 ueld uoleg

uljisueH 23ded

priosesey

sansifor efjed

PI $991AI2S |E AUUONAU YICMIO
$91103[g ApuEuLO

0] |e9I3[ CAON

uosiitm AON

prisedoay

QLT OJUVA T189;4 O TYNOLLYN
Auedwoyy £1d Ing [emsnpug SN
VALT1tserg |evoneussiu Apoopy
17 op oujeIa

Pr1 2aIsEIqQEIRIN

SUOLN|OS Suluiel |, 79 {ES ], [ OW
s1spling jeog Aeyoey

s3uyg pue sdeng peo

pri Suneo)) 1amod L1
Buusamdug szuoag spaan

pr] fouaBesmopn anday

1T M [elweuuay

PITT 513918 UlAjey

2914128 uapaery sAy

P uonewoiny gNf

*pri Sunonuop pro D[

Pr1 NN Buipiesiog Svp

PI O]} PUB Ja3[EM SAWET

NNT 11U ‘greosgry ‘aediiy 67
LOE 2AQ '99pun(] “0InSH [RLISNPU] JUBUISUN(] ANUIAY SUBUISUNC G
AL §10 ‘Mo3se|D) ‘anuaay NS LE SN0} JNIs|eg]
SOIINL 153 PROY [[2MSI0GqY 66
ALT ST 93pLqIe0)) 1930 AS[ISAEM SHIOM Ung
YUOMPE], ‘PIataIR A, *30UI)) 0Ny sumoc] wosdy | nupn
Z0S T "uopuo] ‘smajy uoydarg g |
Y9 [T F8puquin) ‘uoiBuiqy 1waIn Ying wluTIn
oy *aouspuadapu] ‘peoy] Kaj|u A JUESEI|] ISU [90L
UVG 814 “sour ‘Ang ‘wonoqswiey ¢ xog O d
UNG6 019 ‘Ang ‘woneqswey 951 xof O'd
46 €O ‘molses) eang uonsy 059
av1 11aq ‘sefuy ‘yreoqry ‘seid {I1H L
QSS PAS "aysdoIys Wap ‘PEOY UOINOS ARISTE [EWISAPU] WM V1D N
DL SNN ‘uoidweylion *fepy 28po ‘asnoy Aepy 28po
VNZ 0zdD ‘usphor)) ‘peoy [[emdui(] Z1 ‘@ouessicuay
BOMIIZ 000CL - V4
DNT £1VS '59[eMm YINOS “I0Gje [, 110d ‘SHICM, 10G[EL Hod §01 XOg] O SADIAIIG paIeyg |RiduzuL{
PUTIIZIIMS 'OuESnT Q069 61 JALUCIUL) BIA
VDL [TV "U9pIaqy 20A(] AILISH [ELISNPU] SPEAIA, JUIDSID) SPLALilopm by
VIF EAD ANU2A0D ‘PROY I3
VD1 6S ‘TiRUIRYS ‘proy 23p1yg uewoy
00 TTAN *3tap 39 auk [ ‘praysaieny ‘Aafje A wea], ymos AemsSury
INT TAN *AD[eoMIny] ‘2i01SH JRLISNpul UQIS{AINA 08 ueydIaiA
UZL TR pIed “apisyuey uno) payiey ¢ 79  siun
XAE €A FRpungy ‘sseisy [esnpup onai] 1534 ‘Aeps 11008 o 1un
X6 $90) ‘modse[D “YAs|ry LISy [eLishpul apiswng
J0uRI "IIN-INS-3UKIS ¥ OOSER ‘APA|IEY ] AP UILAYD) HST.
B.Lb 15D ‘modse[) ‘proy AESpIvH (81 SHOM TIBYPISIYS
HHO ¥O ‘moFselr) 99ang oI §F ISTION S a3puy 1§
VH6 L1SL *s93-uo-uonjoog ‘Aqewoy |, Aemsuay 17
NA1 11QA 'snBuy ‘iLosgsy ‘peoy sus( g€
AHL 11QQ ‘snduy ‘gieoiqsy ‘anua) 91834aqqy g
THE £07T 'SPay “uoin “proy YU uopung
UOE [HG YRnquipg ‘100G Lueqy gg ‘asnopy Aueqly
Ao “(o3unyy) BuRIawe)) 74071 019UaA GUONIA TIA
UVE ZIAV ‘U2PIBQY 'SO|NL 1S3 Peoy meys3iesy) p siape)) HpW /0
§1Z 91 X0 *1ySpI0jx() ‘Anqueg “eISH [ELUSNPU] JIAWPIM, PEOY LMUP[IAL #]
LLP 7D ‘mo8se|D 1208 [pqdwe) 153 €17 dsnoy [jegqdmey
¥ +rD ‘moBstyn ‘19ang ueadg yreg ssauisng LedyIE)) ‘£ 68E XOg Od
01 7D ‘MoFse|D 12208 231030 159M, SO

siandwopy yezdrz

uosdurg pue 31U

PYT s1onpos BuIplo £ollY 1M
P sjong, Sumn) Agjzsaep

PIT S19M0], UOSIBAL

51onpoig L1UN398 Yomspe
PaIuUr] $901A1S Hodsse put usIA
P IML

e pue UM Dd L

PYTAN LNL

[BuonewAU] [ NL

PITanua’y meg ],

ANUIT} TPy Y],

Pr] Aueduio)) Juaajos un 3y,
pr1dnoip ssg 3,

pun CO:UBO.-L uoiIstag Ay 10 pleog 3y,
OTOTP Juewoud

[amg ey,

|5eg eudauAS

PUEI02S YO]aSemg

pr] soluelpAg] ung

pri ssaadyaues)y 19ang
_aupueang

sanddng L1ages uejeyIeng

O $991W3G (e3uy0a], Y015

pr {uonsa0] su1) Aeswey| Lemarg
P17 s98nun) ueuryong 11Emag
SunnsuoD) $IMALIS [9NS

PY SUOIIIS pUE 28| 135

pri satjddng pue Sujuiel [, piy Is1 SMIpUY IS
SHM 31dS

M $001A195 1355y Apaads
sueiond(y svaesoady

BT HN A4S

FoimIely pue uosdung

v d g ommg

STUNLO)) JULETY PUT DAL SWEIIAN WIALYS
"pr] voniwsadiony Aprag] uoreg

Py Aouennsuoy) yoseag

1Moy ysioog

SuuzswiBug ysmosg

401 Q1EV ‘Us9pIaqy ‘@3e{d UAQIV LE ‘d'TT DN 072 uoyjensIuwpy ug - P31y o5 ¢ U0sIapusy W uyof 0010

SS2JppY ANueN Kay]

uopENSIUWPY uj - pajiwr| (SSUIPOR) 00 % U0sSIIPUSE N uyel




John M Henderson & Co Limited & John M Henderson & Co (Holdings) Limited
- both in Administration

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
5 December 2014

Appendix 4

Analysis of Administrators’ time costs and disbursements

See Notice: About these Proposals. All rights reserved. 30




John M Henderson & Co Limited - In Administration

SIP 9 Statement of Time

For the period 24 October 2014 to 30 November 2014

Administration & planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member
Notification of appointment
Cashiering

General (Cashiering)
General

Books and records

Statutory and compliance
Appointmeut and related formal
Bonding and borderean
Checklist & reviews

Strategy documents

Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT
Post appoirtment VAT
Creditors

Creditors and claims
General correspondence

ROT Claims

Secured creditors

Statutory reports

Employees

Agreeing employee claims
Correspondence

DTI redundancy payments service
Pension funds

Pensions reviews
Investigation

Directors

Conespondence with directors
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors

Health & safety

Open cover insurance

Plant and machinery

Sale of business

Stock and WIP

Trading

Cash & profit projections & strategy

Purchases and trading costs
Taotal in period

0.60

3.00

0.40
3.20

0.90

0.9¢

4,50

430

2.30

0.75

0.40

0.60
14.65
270

8.80
0.60
2.60

2.00

1.80

27.60
4.00

13.50
46.50
9.00

6.40
1.50

Partner/ Manager Administrator
Director

1.70

26.10

24.90
0.30

110
2.10
0.50
20.10
9.90
8.20
6.80
111.60
3.90

48.35

4.10
5.50
11.90
46.00
2.20

7.20

Support Total Time cost  Average
hours hourly

rate

0.60 £32100  £535.00

1.50 3.20 £663.50  £207.34
26.10 £7,308.00  £280.00

36.70 £12,601.00  £343.35

0.30 £84.00  £280.00

1.00 £481.00  £481.00

6.90 £3,193.00  £462.75

210 £588.00  £280.00

2.50 £950.00  £380.00

1.90 22.90 £6,257.00  £273.23
9.90 £2,772.00  £280.00

2.70 £1,210.50 £448.33

1.3¢ 14.00 £5,136.00 £366.86
6.80 £1,90400  £280.00

1.00 116.90 £33,673.50  £288.05
8.90 £2492.00  £280.00

2.30 £1,230.50  £535.00

48.35 £12,67550  £262.16

0.75 £401.25 £535.00

28.00 £12,792.00  £456.36

g.10 £2,768.00  £341.73

5.50 £1,540.00  £280.00

26.00 £9,496.50 £365.25

107.15 £38,872.25 £362.78

13.90 £5,705.50  £410.47

6.4C £2,592.00 £405.00

8.70 £2,623.50  £301.55

516.65 £170,331.50  £329.68

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the assignment

and are included in the analysis of time costs.




John M Hendersen & Co (Holdings) Limited - In Administration

SIP 9 Statement of Time
For the period 24 October 2014 to 30 November 2014

Partner /
Director

Administration & planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member

Notification of appointment 0.60

Cashiering

General (Cashiering)

Statutory and compliance

Appointment and related formal 3.00 8.20
Bonding and bordereau

Checklist & reviews 0.40 1.10
Strategy documents 3.20 2.70
Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT

Post appointinent VAT 200
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence

Secured creditors 1.70
Statutory reports 4.50
Investigation

Directors

Correspondence with directors 0.75

Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Health & safety
Open cover insurance
Sale of business
Total in period

26.05 88.70

Manager Administrator

0.20

13.00
0.30

1.1G

2.10
2.50

6.90

1.20
2.30
48.60

Support Total Time cost  Average
hours hourly

rate

0.60 £321.00 £535.00

0.20 £56.00 £280.00

24.20 £9,026.00 £372.98

0.30 £84.00 £280.00

1.50 £683.50 £455.67

7.00 £3,233.50 £461.93

2.10 £588.00 £280.00

4.50 £1,32250 £293.89

0.30 0.30 £37.50 £125.00
1.70 £688.50 £405.00

0.30 11.70 £4647.00 £397.18
0.75 £401.25 £535.00

1.20 £336.00 £280.00

2.30 £644.00 £280.00

163.35 £63,581.25 £388.23

221.70 £85650.00 £386.33

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the

assignment and are included in the analysis of time costs.




